Shri George Subh, S/o Sh. Rustam Masih, R/o Begowal, Ward No. 12, Tehsil Bholath, Distt. Kapurthala.

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Director, Health & Family Welfare, Punjab, Sector 34, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority: O/o Principal Secretary, Health Services, Punjab, Mini Sectt., Sector 9, Chandigarh.Appellant.

.....Respondent

Appeal Case No. 2820 of 2020

Present:- Shri George Subh, appellant is present. None present on behalf of the SPIO, O/o Director, Health & Family Welfare, Punjab, Chandigarh.

ORDER

Shri George Subh, appellant filed RTI application dated 21.05.2020 before the SPIO, O/o Principal Secretary, Health Services, Punjab. The RTI application was transferred U/s 6(3) of the RTI Act, 2005 to the SPIO, O/o Director, Health & Family Welfare, Punjab, Chandigarh vide letter no.1493 dated 19.06.2020. Then the appellant filed First Appeal before the First Appellate Authority on 29.06.2020. A reply was sent to him by the SPIO vide letter no.2892 dated 20.08.2020. Then the appellant filed Second Appeal before the Punjab State Information Commission on 28.09.2020. The case was registered and allocated to the Bench. Notice of hearing was issued to both the parties for today through **CISCO Webex Meeting Software.**

The appellant is present today, whereas none has appeared on behalf of the SPIO. The appellant stated that the sought for information has not been provided to him by the SPIO.

The Commission has received a mail on 12.11.2020, diarized vide no.16178, which is a copy of letter no.2891 dated 11.11.2020 through which the SPIO, O/o Health and Family Welfare Deptt., PB. Govt. (Health-4 Branch) has directed the SPIO, O/o Director, Health & Family Welfare, Punjab, Chandigarh to attend the hearing. But inspite of this the SPIO has not attended the hearing for today.

I have gone through the RTI application dated 21.05.2020 and also discussed about the sought for information with the appellant.

Contd..p2..



The SPIO is directed that attested copies of SC certificates of persons mentioned in the RTI application dated 21.05.2020 be sent to the appellant through registered post within a week and copy of the same be sent to the Commission for compliance. In case of non compliance of the order of the Commission show cause notice will be issued to the SPIO.

Both the parties should connect through CISCO WEBEX MEETINGS Software (Meeting No. 912442397) on the next date of hearing i.e. 03.02.2021 at 11:30 A.M.

Dated: 02.12.2020

(Avtar Singh Kaler) State Information Commissioner, Punjab.



Shri Jasbir Singh, Village Bolapur, Jhabewal, Post Office Ramgarh, Distt. Ludhiana.

..... Appellant

Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o Director, Food and Civil Supplies And Consumer Affairs, Punjab, Sector-17, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Director, Food and Civil Supplies And Consumer Affairs, Punjab, Sector-17, Chandigarh.

.....Respondent

Appeal Case No. 2007 of 2020

 Present:- Shri Jasbir Singh, appellant is present. None present on behalf of the SPIO, O/o Director, Food and Civil Supplies And Consumer Affairs, Punjab, Chandigarh. Shri Gurmeet Singh, Legal Advisor is present on behalf of the SPIO-cum-District Controller, Food Civil Supplies and Consumer Affairs Deptt. Patiala.

ORDER

Shri Jasbir Singh, appellant filed RTI application dated 21.04.2020 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o Director, Food and Civil Supplies and Consumer Affairs, Punjab, Chandigarh.

Today the case is heard through CISCO WEBEX MEETINGS Software.

Both the parties are present today. The appellant stated that the information regarding the District Controller, Food Civil Supplies and Consumer Affairs Deptt. Tarn Taran has been not sent to him by the SPIO till today.

So, the SPIO is again directed that the attested copies of information regarding the District Controller, Food Civil Supplies and Consumer Affairs Deptt. Tarn Taran be sent to the appellant through registered post within 10 days and copy of the same be also sent to the Commission for compliance. In case of non compliance of the order of the Commission, a show cause notice will be issued to the SPIO on the next date of hearing.

Both the parties should connect through CISCO WEBEX MEETINGS Software (Meeting No. 912442397) on the next date of hearing i.e. 03.02.2021 at 11:30 A.M.

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, handigarh. Ph: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Shri Jasbir Singh, (M: 9888296107), Village Bolapur, Jhabewal,



..... Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o Principal Secretary, Health & Family Welfare Department, Punjab, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority-cum-Principal Secretary, Health & Family Welfare Department, Punjab, Chandigarh.

.....Respondent

Appeal Case No. 1240 of 2020

Vs

Present:- Shri Jasbir Singh, appellant is present. None present on behalf of the SPIO, O/o Punjab Health Systems Corporation.

ORDER

Post Office Ramgarh, Distt. Ludhiana.

Shri Jasbir Singh, appellant filed RTI application dated 28.10.2019 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o Principal Secretary, Health & Family Welfare, Punjab, Chandigarh.

Today the case is heard through CISCO Webex Meetings Software. The appellant is present today, whereas none has come present on behalf of the SPIO.

I have gone through the order dated 20.10.2020 and the SPIO has submitted an affidavit that no funds amounting to Rs. 10.00 crores has been received from the WHO for Trauma Vans and hence no such complaint is pending with the Punjab Health System Corporation. The affidavit submitted by the SPIO was accepted, but the amount of compensation of Rs. 2,000/- was not paid to the appellant by the SPIO and he was directed to pay the same to the appellant within a week.

But no compliance report regarding the payment of compensation to the appellant has been sent by the SPIO to the Commission.

So, the SPIO is directed that the amount of compensation of Rs.2,000/- be paid to the appellant from the funds of public authority by way of demand draft and be sent to the appellant through registered post within a week and compliance report be sent to the Commission. In case of non compliance of the order of the Commission a show cause notice will be issued to the SPIO that why you are not obeying the orders of the Commission.

Both the parties should connect through CISCO WEBEX MEETINGS Software (Meeting No. 912442397) on the next date of hearing i.e. 23.12.2020 at 11:30 A.M.

(Avtar Singh Kaler) State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Dated: 02.12.2020

Dr. Avtar Singh (MS Ortho), (M: 87288-76487), Civil Hospital Phillaur, H.No. 2281-B, Jagdishpura Tajpur Road, Near Jalandhar Byepass, Ludhiana.



.....Appellant.

Public Information Officer, O/ o SMO, Civil Hospital, Phillaur, Distt. Jalandhar.

First Appellate Authority: O/o Civil Surgeon, Jalandhar.

.....Respondent

Appeal Case No. 1548 of 2020

Present:- Dr. Avtar Singh, appellant is present. Dr. Prabhakar, SPIO-cum-SMO, Civil Hospital, Phillaur, Distt. Jalandhar is present.

ORDER

Dr. Avtar Singh, appellant filed RTI application dated 14.03.2020 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o SMO, Civil Hospital, Phillaur, Distt. Jalandhar.

Today the case is heard through CISCO Webex Meetings Software.

Both the parties are present today.

The SPIO stated that attested copies of 69 pages of information has been sent to the appellant vide letter no. 971 dated 01.12.2020 and a copy of the same has also been sent to the Commission as compliance.

The appellant stated that the information sent by the SPIO is incomplete.

So, the appellant is directed that he should submit the list of deficiencies in writing to the notice of the SPIO within three days and the SPIO is further directed that in case the appellant submits the list of deficiencies then the information regarding the deficiencies be provided to the appellant within five days from the receipt of list of deficiencies and send compliance to the Commission accordingly.

Both the parties should personally attend the further hearing on **19.01.2021 at 11:00 A.M.**

(Avtar Singh Kaler) State Information Commissioner, Punjab

Dated: 02.12.2020

(Regd.) CC: Civil Surgeon, Jalandhar. – for compliance of the Order.

Shri Satish Kumar Bhiri, (M: 94176-12036), Ward No.10, Near Nehru Park, Jaiton, Distt. Faridkot.



Vs

.....Appellant.

Public Information Officer, O/ o District Food and Supply Controller (DFSC), Faridkot.

First Appellate Authority: O/o Director, Food Civil Supplies and Consumer Affairs, Punjab, Anaj Bhawan, Sector 39, Chandigarh.

.....Respondent

Appeal Case No. 2831 of 2020

Present:- Shri Satish Kumar Bhiri, appellant is present. Shri Gurcharan Singh, AFSO is present on behalf of Shri Raj Rishi Mehra, SPIO- cum-DFSC, Faridkot.

ORDER

Shri Satish Kumar Bhiri, appellant filed RTI application dated 24.06.2020 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o District Food and Supply Controller, Faridkot. When no information was provided to him by the SPIO then he filed First Appeal before the First Appellate Authority on 25.07.2020 and then Second Appeal before the Punjab State Information Commission on 28.09.2020. The case was registered and allocated to the Bench. Notice of hearing was issued to both the parties for today **through CISCO Webex Meetings Software**.

Both the parties are present today. The appellant stated that no information has been provided to him by the SPIO.

I have gone through the RTI application dated 24.06.2020 and also discussed about the sought for information with both the parties. The respondent sought some time.

So, the SPIO is directed that the attested copies of sought for information be provided to the appellant by hand within 10 days and after providing the information get receipt from the appellant that he has received the information and he is satisfied and send compliance to the Commission accordingly.

Both the parties should connect through CISCO WEBEX MEETINGS Software (Meeting No. 912442397) on the next date of hearing i.e. 23.12.2020 at 11:30 A.M.

(Avtar Singh Kaler) State Information Commissioner, Punjab

Dated: 02.12.2020

Shri Satish Kumar Bhiri, (M: 94176-12036), Ward No.10, Near Nehru Park, Jaiton, Distt. Faridkot.



Vs

.....Appellant.

Public Information Officer, O/ o District Food and Supply Controller (DFSC), Jaito, Distt. Faridkot.

First Appellate Authority: O/o District Food and Supply Controller, Faridkot.

.....Respondent

Appeal Case No. 2832 of 2020

Present:- Shri Satish Kumar Bhiri, appellant is present.

Shri Gurcharan Singh, AFSO O/o DFSC, Faridkot is present.

ORDER

Shri Satish Kumar Bhiri, appellant filed RTI application dated 24.06.2020 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o District Food and Supply Controller, Jaito, Distt. Faridkot. When no information was provided to him by the SPIO then he filed First Appeal before the First Appellate Authority on 25.07.2020 and then Second Appeal before the Punjab State Information Commission on 28.09.2020. The case was registered and allocated to the Bench. Notice of hearing was issued to both the parties for today **through CISCO Webex Meetings Software.**

Both the parties are present today. The appellant stated that no information has been provided to him by the SPIO.

I have gone through the RTI application dated 24.06.2020 and also discussed about the sought for information with both the parties. The respondent sought some time.

So, the SPIO is directed that the attested copies of sought for information be provided to the appellant by hand within 10 days and after providing the information get receipt from the appellant that he has received the information and he is satisfied and send compliance to the Commission accordingly.

Both the parties should connect through CISCO WEBEX MEETINGS Software (Meeting No. 912442397) on the next date of hearing i.e. 23.12.2020 at 11:30 A.M.

(Avtar Singh Kaler) State Information Commissioner, Punjab

Dated: 02.12.2020

Shri Satish Kumar Bhiri, (M: 94176-12036), Ward No.10, Near Nehru Park, Jaiton, Distt. Faridkot.

Public Information Officer, O/ o District Manager, PUNSUP, Faridkot.

First Appellate Authority: O/o District Manager, PUNSUP, Chandigarh.

.....Appellant.

Appeal Case No. 2833 of 2020

20

.....Respondent

ਕ ਸਚਨਾ

PSIC

Vs

Present:- Shri Satish Kumar Bhiri, appellant is present.

None present on behalf of the SPIO, O/o District Manager, PUNSUP, Faridkot.

ORDER

Shri Satish Kumar Bhiri, appellant filed RTI application dated 11.10.2019 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o District Manager, PUNSUP, Faridkot. When no information was provided to him by the SPIO then he filed First Appeal before the First Appellate Authority on 14.11.2019 and then Second Appeal before the Punjab State Information Commission on 28.09.2020. The case was registered and allocated to the Bench. Notice of hearing was issued to both the parties for today **through CISCO Webex Meetings Software.**

The appellant is present today, whereas none has appeared on behalf of the SPIO. The appellant stated that no information has been provided to him by the SPIO till today.

I have gone through the RTI application dated 11.10.2019 and also discussed about the sought for information with the appellant.

The appellant has filed RTI application on 11.10.2019 and a period of more than one year has been passed, but the SPIO has not provided any information to the appellant. The appellant has suffered a lot. So, a compensation of Rs.2,000/- is awarded in favour of the appellant to be paid by the SPIO from the funds of public authority by way of demand draft and be sent to the appellant through registered post within 10 days.

The SPIO is further directed that the attested copies of sought for information be also sent to the appellant through registered post within 10 days and a copy of the same be sent to the Commission as compliance. In case of non compliance of the Order of the Commission strict action will be taken against the SPIO under the provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.

Both the parties should connect through CISCO WEBEX MEETINGS Software (Meeting No. 912442397) on the next date of hearing i.e. 03.02.2021 at 11:30 A.M.